COMMUNITY SPORTS COMMITTEE

"Hong Kong and Shanghai Summer Sports Camp for Youth 2019" and Student Sports Activities Co-ordinating Sub-committee

PURPOSE

This paper briefs Members on the arrangement of the "Hong Kong and Shanghai Summer Sports Camp for Youth 2019" (the camp) and invites Members to elect a Head and a Deputy Head for the Hong Kong delegation of the camp, as well as a Vice-convener for the Student Sports Activities Co-ordinating Sub-committee.

BACKGROUND

Hong Kong and Shanghai Summer Sports Camp for Youth

- 2. The Home Affairs Bureau of the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region and the Shanghai Sports Bureau signed the Sports Exchange and Co-operation Programme Agreement in Shanghai on 30 May 2004. A liaison group on the sports exchange and co-operation between Shanghai and Hong Kong was set up accordingly. Since 2005, Hong Kong and Shanghai have been taking turns to host this event. Last year, the camp was held from 16 to 20 July 2018 in Baoshan District, Shanghai City for sports exchange of badminton, basketball and table tennis.
- 3. The camp this year will be held in Hong Kong. Shanghai and Hong Kong have preliminarily scheduled the camp for 22 to 26 July 2019 (five days in total) for sports exchange of basketball, table tennis and tennis. Major exchange activities include joint training on relevant sports, friendly matches, visits to sports facilities, tours to local scenic spots, etc. Three relevant national sports associations (NSAs) will assist in selecting a total of 44 young athletes to form a delegation of about 50 people for the event, including two coaches sent by each of the NSAs.
- 4. As in previous years, the Community Sports Committee (CSC) will delegate two Members to serve as Head and Deputy Head respectively and lead the young Hong Kong athletes in the exchange. In general, Members elected as Head and Deputy Head will lead the Hong Kong delegation in this camp and the one next year in Shanghai. To prepare for the camp in 2019, the CSC Chairman recommends Mr CHAN Pok-chi and Ms HON Sze-sze for the roles of Head and Deputy Head of the Hong Kong delegation respectively.

Student Sports Activities Co-ordinating Sub-committee

5. The tenure as CSC Member of Ms LEE Ching-nga, Vice-convener of the Student Sports Activities Co-ordinating Sub-committee, ended on 31 December 2018. In this connection, the CSC Chairman recommends Mr LEE Chi-wo for the role of Vice-convener.

ADVICE SOUGHT

- 6. Members are invited to give advice on the recommendations in paragraphs 4 and 5 above:
 - (1) To have **Mr CHAN Pok-chi** and **Ms HON Sze-sze** serve as Head and Deputy Head of the Hong Kong delegation of "Hong Kong and Shanghai Summer Sports Camp for Youth 2019" respectively; and
 - (2) To have **Mr LEE Chi-wo** serve as Vice-convener of the Student Sports Activities Co-ordinating Sub-committee.
- 7. Members are invited to complete the enclosed reply slip and return it to the Secretariat by fax/email on or before 6 June 2019. If the Secretariat receives no further comments by the deadline, the appointment in paragraph 6 above will be formally endorsed. The Secretariat will follow up on the arrangement accordingly.

Community Sports Committee Secretariat 31 May 2019

Please reply on or before 6 June 2019

Reply Slip

To: Community Sports Committee Secretariat (Fax no.:2697 4220/Email: lmcss@lcsd.gov.hk)

CSC Paper 01/2019 "Hong Kong and Shanghai Summer Sports Camp for Youth 2019" and Student Sports Activities Co-ordinating Sub-committee

I *agree/disagree with the recommendations in paragraph 6 in CSC Paper 01/2019.				
Other comment:				
(*Please delete as appropriate)				
Si	gnature	:		
N	ame	:		
D	ate	:		